ALY /JAR/S 2L Manéd AR

3EP26199I
Decision 91-09 075 September 25 1991 .

M ’t 4 t . : 'q‘ e*v(\

BEFORE THE. PUBLIC YTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OP CALIFTORNIA. .

Mlller Brewmng ‘Company, “- Ty

Complan.nant.,“' .nﬂ@ﬂmﬂ& o

VS. . AR PR RS L Cat i “Case 8-9 07 008 frrs e,
' . , (Flled July 3, 1989)
Southern Callfornxa Gas DT ) S e T
Company , T o

.

e v e

™ pefendant. “°

McKenna, .Connexr & Cunec, by -Li Dy
Attorney at Law, for Mmller Brewxng chpany,,
complainant. ’ T

Steven D. Patxick,. Attorney at Law, £OT.. ... ow .
Southern Calx!orn;a Gas COmpany, de:endant. .

UM T

nnskgxgung .
- From May 1987 to Aprll 3o, 1988 Mlller Brew1ng Company o
(M;ller or complalnant) recelved Southern Callfornla Gas Company s f
(Socalcas oxr defendant) gas serv;ce ln 1ts Irwmndale faclllty under“
two tariff chedules. Complamnant's bas;c servmce wac bllled ‘Under
Schedule GN-46 (GN=-46). However, compla:z.nant also obta:.ncd gas.
service under Schedule GN-8B (GN-S), a tarlff wh;ch provmded o
incremental gas service under an auction procedure.' Schedule GN-46N
included a demand charxrge, among other charges. GN-8, on the other
hand, did not impose a demand charge. Under GN-8, Miller had the
option to submit monthly bids for gas by stating the price it was__.
willing to pay. If Miller s bld was - wmthzn SoCaIGas' acceptable 74_
range, the bid was accepted and Mlller recexvedqgas accordlngly-»‘fj
If the bld was not accepted Mlller relled upon gas servmce under“
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on May 1, 1988, regulation of éﬁé”gas”inaﬁsQEQ'Gag.““‘“‘“”“
reStruCtured,"fcaulting}*anongfotﬁéf“thingSfiinTthéirevisloﬁ‘6£“all
tariffs and many terms of service. Priox to this.date,.SoCalGas; :
advised complalnant that gas sexvice could no longer be negotlated
under GN=46.or GN-8. Instead, the parties ‘negotiated’ ‘a gas service
contract under ‘a new tar;ff, Schedule GN-30 (GN-30).

GN-30 imposed three types of demand charges... Tha- .. _
calculation of one of these demand charges depended on wnether the
customer either had a prior usage history or was one “with no prior
usage history” or ”on a rate schedule where no demand.charges were ..
app.'l.;i.cal.ﬂ.e.":L A customer with a prior usage histeory would have
its demand charge calculated us;ng a 12-month average ‘method. One
with no prior usage hlstory or on a rate 'schedule where no demand
charges were applmcable would have its- demand charges calculated
using a moving monthly average. The dlspute between the parties
centered on the characterization of complainant in light of its
receipt of gas service under GN=-8. Complainant maintained that as
a customer obtaining service under GN-46, a tariff lmposlng demand‘_
charges, it had a prior usage history. SoCalGas maantalned that
since oomplalnant had recelved the greater portlon of lts gas N ,
service under GN-8, the auctlon procedure, it was a customer on a
rate schedule where no demand charges were appllcable. )

on July 3, 1989, Millexr flled a complaint agalnst ,
defendant alleglng that. SoCalGas had lmproperly bllled lt for past
gas service. Complalnant deOulted $l90 619 78 wzth the

1 D=1 demand charge. Rate Schedule GN—30 speczfles in part
that: ~The D-1 demand charge is established from the average
monthly throughput for the most recent 12 months’ service.
However, for customers initiating service with no prior usage .
history or who previously were on a rate schedule where no demand
charges were applicable, the D-1 demand charge will be based on a™
moving monthly average of actual throughput until 12 month’s (sic)
usage is accumulated.”
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Commission. A prehearing conference (PHC) was convened on‘May 25,
1990. After the PHC, contrary to ‘Rule 51.1 of the Commission’s
Rules of Practice and Procedure, the parties initidll?“informed“the
Commission of their Comprom; e and Settlement Agreement
(Settlement) through letters to the Docket Offlce -and. the
Commission’s Consumexr Affairs Branch. on August 1, 1990 the
ssigned administrative law judge (AIJ) issued a- rulmng~ in which he
advxoed the parties that since this complalnt 1nvolves deposmted
funds and other compllcatlng lssues regardlng the ratemaklng
treatment of the ”forgiven. amount,{ it should not be dxsmlssed at '
the written request of a complalnant and by order of the:;“‘ w
Commission’s Executive Director under Resolutlon Af4638. Rathor, -
the ALJ determined that given the deposlt of runds‘and the e
outstanding complicating issue, the Settlement in th;s proceedlng -
should be treated in accordance w;th Rule 51. cgnsequently, he
ordered that the proceeding remain open so that the reasonableness
of the Settlement, which turns on the interests of other
ratepayers, might be considered. ' In addition, he held that the
Settlement would only be entertalned further through wr;tten‘motxon

of the settling parties.

On October 1, 1990, under Rule 51.1(b), the partles gave‘
notice that a Settlement Conference was being convened ‘on” ' I
October 8. - Pursuant to Rule 51.1(¢), on December 21, 1990 Miller“
and SoCalGas filed with the Commissien & joint notion to- -accept the

executed Settlement. According to the terms of the’ Settlement,z

SoCalGas would receive $118,559.83 plus’accrued'interest,Tfrom*thé?
$190,619.78 of deposited funds, and’the”balance‘wodld”be”feturned"”
to Miller. Therefore, Miller would receive $72,059.95 plus acerued
interest. Lo o

2 A copy of the Settlement Agreement 15 set forth in Appendxx*a
to this opinion. Sooon DD
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Rule Sl-l(ex of the CommJSSLOn!s Rules of Pract;ce and

Procedure states-tjjl D L ereeemeent e ym e mmnen w0

“The. CommlS$lon.Wlll not approve stlpuldtions QX ..
settlements, whether contested or uncontested
unless the stmpulatxon or settlement is. il LounonLld
xreasonable in light of.the whole record, ,
consistent with law, and 1n the publlc
mnterest ” ‘ .
while the partles have not speclflcally addressed thzs Rule, we ' o
have revmewed the Settlement in accordance wzth mts.precepts.v"”“.
Further, 1n Decision 88-12—083, regardlng Pacmflc Gas
and Electric Company s Dxablo Canyon nucloar power plant, the‘
Commission dlscussed numexrous factors that should be conszdered and
balanced ln approvmng a settlement.' Among them° A '

'”The most important element in determlnzng ‘the
" fairness of a settlement is the relationship of
the amount agreed.upon to the risk of obtaining ..
the desired result.

e

) To‘that end, the Settlement appears to reflect a.solld
compromise of . the o:xgznal,pos;tions”or_the parties.. - Ihe settled
amount falls between complainant’s most desireduqesultn,;ownayemthe
demand charge calculated using.the l2-month average .of its basic
sexrvice (GN=-46) usage, and defendant’s position that the.demand
charge should be calculated on the basis of a moving monthly .
average. Both parties faced substantial risks in seeking-to obtaln
their desired results through the formal. hearing process. . -
Con51der1ng the record as a whole, the Settlement appears., to be a.-
fair and reasonable resolution of a situation peculiar, among
defendant’s industrial and commercial (noncore) customers, - to
complainant.

————————— ¢

330 ertc 2a'185, 451 (1989l
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During the PHC convened in-this proceeding, the assigned

ALY briefly identified the central issue of the Settlement
affecting the public interest. He characterized ‘1t as: ' ‘the risks
to the utlllty of settllng when recovery of those" settled amounts
is uncertain.” (PEC Transcrlpt, P- 12, 11. 19-21. ) ‘In the chnt
Motion, SoCalGas ”reprefents ‘that the...funds are not’ subject o
balancing account treatment.” We interpret thi ‘utatement to mean,
and so hold, that any foregone revenues bm’led by SoCalGas but notf
received from Miller as a result of this Settlement shall ‘not be ‘
recovered from other ratepayer COnsequently, we rlnd the' .
Settlement to be in the publlc 1nterest. s
Pindi r' Fact

1. Miller deposited $190,619;78 with' the Commission. '~
2. On July 3, 1989, Miller filed a complaint against '
SocalGas. L T e e ey

3. Following notice and completion of a Settlement
Conference, as requ;red by Rule 51.1, on Decembexr 21, 1990, Miller
and SoCalGas riled a’ joint motion to approve the Settlement and
disburse the deposxted funds.

4. sacalGas represents that the deposited funds of
$190,619.78, are not subject to balancing account treatment.

5. The Settlement disposes of all issues existing between
the parties in this proceeding. T

1. The Settlement is reasonable in llght of the whole
record, consistent with law and in the public interest.

2. The Settlement should be approved.

3. The fol
b%bﬁﬁt" _ebecdage“enly-the involved parties are affected and a

LV DoV et
Zfost \antlal,qﬁm e&4monvy is on deposit.
Y"\O\/ R

- ':‘,,

A
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IT IS ORDERED that' , o ey e
l. The Compromlue and Settlement Agreement tlled 1,fi'df:w;;
December 21, 1990 by Miller Brew;ng CQmpany (M;ller) and Southern
California Gas Company (SoCalGas) Ls .approved. .. .. e
. 2. Of complainant’s deposit of $190, 619‘78 the eum or o
$ll8 559.83, with any interest accrued, shall be d;shuréed to
SoCalGas wlth the remalnder bexng refunded to compla;nant M;ller,_
within S days of the effective date of this. order.pe e e |
3. SoCalGas shall not. recover the . amount refunded to M;ller
from other ratepayers, through debltlng or any balancmng or
memorandum accounts or other means.
4. . Thls proceed;ng is closed.
This order is effect;ve today. o
Dated September 25, .1991,.3%t. San. Francmsco, Callfornxa.

e T

- PATRICIA M. ECKERT

T =T president <t
JOHN BooQHANIAN 2o -

.. .DANIEL Wm. FESSLER
“"NORMAN "D:. SHUMWAY ™
CornsorsCommissioners .

woy e me
e . N

T abstain.

/s/ G. Mitchell Wilk
Commissioner

“pe cmrv"nm mns i
- DECIS!
| ..‘7"3 APPROVED BV-ThE ABOVE

comm..szou"l'és 'IQDAY
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BEFORE THE
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OF THE
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MILLER BREWING COMPANY: ..il'
_ cOmplalnant,

o

;ase No. C.39=07=008
Sileon sosmiome

V3.

mom Co T e P
e

SOUTHERN CALITORNIA GAS COMPANY

Defendant’ Lo

H . o
. _ i

o -~

AR A

In accordance wlth Rule Sl of the Cal;fornla Publzc

..-)'.—-

Utllltles chmz szon ("Commlsslon") Rules of Pract;ce and
Procedure, Mlller Brewlng Ccmpany, 15801 East Flrst Street,

Irwzndale, Callrcrn;a, herelna:ter re:erred to as "Complaznant"

and Southern Callfernza Gas CQmpany, 810 Soutn Flower Street, Los

Angeles, Callfornla 90017 nerelnazter referred tc as "ScCalGas"

o~ o
- o -

in ccns;deratzon of the prom;ses made hereln, subm;t th;s

-~ Rl -
s al SRR h..u.\

Compromzse and Settlement Agreement under wh;ch tney and each of
. M A Tw

them agree aS-:ollowS'

. ey - e
. o R R T L R eI [
. ) [ U b -

,lf Th;s Agreement ccnszsts Of a compromlse and

T RENTWEG - PN

_settlement by the pertzes of Complaxnant's cla;m aga;nst ScCalGas

-
--»o.-w

arising from the dispute descrlbed in Paragrnph 2 below, and a
release g;ven bv CQmplalnant to SoCalGas rellnqulshzng

Compla;nant's clazm agalnst SoCalGas. By execut;ng thls A

Camemr o .‘.:.-

Agreement, each et the parties Lntends,to and does hereby
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extinguish the- obl;qatzons ‘heretofore existing between thenm
arising from that dispute.. :This Agreement is not and shall not 0

be treated as an admission of liability of either party :for any

purpose.
Mﬁw—” Lsputa b
2. On July 3, lééé,“tohpieinant filed a complaint

aqa;nst SQCalGas before tne Comm;sszon desxgnated as Complaint

e

No. C-89~07-008, alleq;ng that-SoCalGas nad zmproperly billed
Complainant for past gas serv;ce by SoCalGas.
Sempromise Agreement |

3. In consideration of the payment of $118,5539.83

. wzth lnterest by Complaznant to SOCalGas, which payment will be
made out of the runds on deposmt wzth the Commission w1th the |
balance bezng refunded *o Compla;nant,“’ ‘

a. Compla:.nant nereby comprom.ses ‘and. settles @

PO i .
RISt

any and all cla;ms, demands, obl;gat;ons, or causes of action for

compensatory or pun;t;ve damaqes, costs, losses,'expenses, and

compensatlon, whether based on tort contract, or other theories

or recovery, wh;ch Compla;nant nas agalnst SoCalGas, SoCalGas'

o

predecessors and successors in lnterest hezrs[ and assxgns and

‘SOCalGas' past, present, and fﬁtﬁre ofrzcers, d;rectors,

L rw;.—; .

shareholders, aqents, employees, parent and subSLd;ary

ey ]

organszat;ons, a::;l;ates, and partners ar;s;ng from the subject

matter cf the compla;nt descrzbed in Paragraph 2, and agrees that

'm'-‘

”tnxs comprom;se and settlemert snall const;tute a bar £o-all such

PR, e e an e e L R
- Y . B C . 3
R e VRS L A

cla;ms

o

-~

b. | Compla:.nant aqrees to d:.sm:xss wzth. prejud:.ci.

the complamnt agaenst SoCaloas descr;bed 1n Paragraph 2.;
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e, ' - Complaipant and SocalGas agree that this
‘Compromise ‘and 'settlement  shall ‘constitute a bar to all claims
‘arising out of the subject mattex’ of the :action desecribed in
Paragraph 2. ‘ BRI
- T " Release-and - Dischaxge -
' 4. Complainant heraby releases.and-discharges
-socalGas, SocalGas’ predecessors and. successors:inrinterest,
heirs and assigns, and SeCalGas’ past, present, -and future
officers, directors, shareholders, agents, employees, parent and
subsidiary organizations, affiliates, and partners . from,-and
relinquishes, any and ‘all claims, ‘demands.cbligations; or causes
of ‘action for compensatory or punitive damages,-costs, losses,
expenses, and compensation, whether basad on tort;:contract, or
other thecries of recovery which Complainaat has or whiéhimay
later accrue to or be acquired: by Complainant against SoCalGas
arising’ from' the™subject of the complaint: described:in Paragraph

N 2"‘ E above-

'5. Each party warrants-and represents:that in.
executing this Agreement, such party has-relied upentlegal advice
from the attornmey. of.choice: ‘that the terms of this Agreement
I ' mave been read and-its ‘consequences. (including risks, e
complications, and costs) have been completely explaineditc such
party by that attorney: and that such party fully under%t&nds the
|- texrms of this® Agreement. : “Complainant further acknowledges and |
|| represents that, in executing tnis;releaseyfComplainangjhés not

relied on any inducements, promises, or representations made by

SoCalGas or any party representing or serving SocCalGas. .
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- Each party acknowledges and warrants ;.;;._:;ai:;such .
|-party’s execution of this release is free and voluntary.:

7. © a._ . ‘Complainant shall execute the letter-of
lrwithdrawal of the complaint: (Exhibit "A" hereto) described in
-il-Paragraph z,vand;deliva:,anvexecutedfcppyﬁﬁpnqogp;e%xgcfw
l-secalGas<- e st s s em e an

- oo e i

».. Each party to this Agreement shall cooperate

-#3lly in the executicn of any and all other dchpgn§§xahd;in the
X completion of any additicnal acticns that mqyJQQ?qgggqs;ry or
appropriate:to give -full force-and . effect to the.terms and intent
- of this Agreement. - . T T e MO SR b | Tl

. . '

--+ .+ -g.. . Each party to this Agreement shall.bear all

attorneys’ fees and costs-arising from that.party’s own counsel
in connecticn with the complaint, this Agreement, and-the matters
referred to herein, the- withdrawal of the complaint, and-all
=alated-matters. This paragraph.shall:be applicable to this
entire Agreement. _ T T P |
- Engire Agreement .-- .. cov: :;;3
9. .-This Agreement.contains the entire agreement
|l petween therparties. .. - oo L eroTon . Loman L
W ST T VT Ll
10.. This-Agreement shall become effective. upon;
- execution by Cemplainant and:SoCalGas and-approval.of ﬁhis

-Commission. - N T T Tl .

s P, . 2w e wy . T
e . : . F g, s e Wy e ST et e M -
! w S -
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11. This Agreement is entered into, and shall be

€.89-07~008

construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the
|| state of california. - Tmen

" TN WITNESS  WHEREOF, the'‘parties‘have’executed this
Aqreement by their duly ‘authorized representatives.,o::

EXECUTED at Los Angeles, ‘California, on’ Decemberéza

COMPLAINANT
MTTIER BREWING c

Title 5357//’/"4/

SOUXHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY

m\mﬁ
Title‘ \)
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December, ISQdQ-* ﬁi::“”
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T CERTTFICATE OF SERVICE

Lo 4
S

I bereby certify that I have .this day sexved

foregoing. document upon. all known parties of record in this

proceeding by mailing by first-class mail a copy thereof properly

DATED at Los Angeles, California this ,2/_ _.\’d‘a‘.y of

,‘\.

/ Stavan D. Patrick

(END OF APPENDIX A)




